of the JDS and the AADB saw a cash outflow of £2.2m
(2009: £2.5m).

ICAEW provided £6.2m (2009: £3.9m) of funding to the
Staff Pensions Fund, in line with the current agreement.

Capital expenditure was £2.7m (2009: £3.3m). We
expect to spend £3.0m of capital expenditure in 2011.

The auditor has issued unqualified reports on the
full financial statements and on the consistency of
the annual review and financial review with those
full financial statements.

Further information

You can get full financial statements:

	� online at icaew.com/review;

	� by emailing fullaccounts@icaew.com; or

	� by writing to Andrew Fagg, Finance Director at the
address listed on the back cover of this review.

icaew.com/review18

1	� The presentation of the income statement has been revised to reflect current responsibilities more accurately; 2009 figures have been
re-analysed in line with this presentation, this has no impact on the previously reported net assets or result.

ICAEW ANNUAL REVIEW 2010 19

	� Summary group income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2010

				   2010				   2009

								   restated1

		  Income	 Expenditure	 Net		  Income	 Expenditure	 Net

		  £m	 £m	 £m		  £m	 £m	 £m

Subscriptions and fees	 36.0	 -	 36.0		  34.8	 -	 34.8

Learning and professional development	 11.8	 (14.8)	 (3.0)		  11.8	 (15.5)	 (3.7)
Professional standards 	 13.7	 (14.2)	 (0.5)		  14.2	 (14.5)	 (0.3)
Member services	 4.6	 (10.6)	 (6.0)		  3.9	 (10.3)	 (6.4)
Regional services	 0.1	 (8.1)	 (8.0)		  0.1	 (6.5)	 (6.4)
Technical strategy	 3.9	 (9.1)	 (5.2)		  3.8	 (9.0)	 (5.2)
Central activities	 -	 (10.9)	 (10.9)		  0.1	 (10.8)	 (10.7)
Charitable trusts	 0.2	 (1.2)	 (1.0)		  0.3	 (1.3)	 (1.0)

		  70.3	 (68.9)	 1.4		  69.0	 (67.9)	 1.1

Joint Disciplinary Scheme	 0.4	 2.2	 2.6		  -	 (0.1)	 (0.1)
Accountancy and Actuarial Discipline Board	 1.4	 (5.1)	 (3.7)		  0.9	 (2.1)	 (1.2)
Other regulatory and professional associations	 0.8	 (2.9)	 (2.1)		  0.8	 (3.1)	 (2.3)

		  2.6	 (5.8)	 (3.2)		  1.7	 (5.3)	 (3.6)

Other income - licence and data access fees	 1.9	 -	 1.9		  1.9	 -	 1.9

Operating result	 74.8	 (74.7)	 0.1		  72.6	 (73.2)	 (0.6)

Investment income 	 2.0	 -	 2.0		  1.6	 -	 1.6

Result before taxation	 76.8	 (74.7)	 2.1		  74.2	 (73.2)	 1.0

Taxation 			   (0.1)				   0.1

Net result after taxation			   2.0				   1.1

Summary financial statements

icaew.com/review20

2	� The presentation of the income statement has been revised to reflect current responsibilities more accurately; 2009 figures have been
re-analysed in line with this presentation, this has no impact on the previously reported net assets or result.

	� Summary ICAEW income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2010

				   2010				   2009

								   restated2

		  Income	 Expenditure	 Net		  Income	 Expenditure	 Net

		  £m	 £m	 £m		  £m	 £m	 £m

Subscriptions and fees	 36.0	 -	 36.0		  34.8	 -	 34.8

Learning and professional development	 11.8	 (14.8)	 (3.0)		  11.8	 (15.5)	 (3.7)
Professional standards 	 13.7	 (14.2)	 (0.5)		  14.2	 (14.5)	 (0.3)
Member services	 4.6	 (10.6)	 (6.0)		  3.9	 (10.3)	 (6.4)
Regional services	 0.1	 (8.1)	 (8.0)		  0.1	 (6.5)	 (6.4)
Technical strategy	 3.9	 (9.1)	 (5.2)		  3.8	 (9.0)	 (5.2)
Central activities	 -	 (10.3)	 (10.3)		  0.1	 (10.2)	 (10.1)

		  70.1	 (67.1)	 3.0		  68.7	 (66.0)	 2.7

Joint Disciplinary Scheme	 0.4	 2.2	 2.6		  -	 (0.1)	 (0.1)
Accountancy and Actuarial Discipline Board	 1.4	 (5.1)	 (3.7)		  0.9	 (2.1)	 (1.2)
Other regulatory and professional associations	 0.8	 (2.9)	 (2.1)		  0.8	 (3.1)	 (2.3)

		  2.6	 (5.8)	 (3.2)		  1.7	 (5.3)	 (3.6)

Other income - licence and data access fees	 1.9	 -	 1.9		  1.9	 -	 1.9

Gift aid and library funding	 -	 (1.6)	 (1.6)		  -	 (1.8)	 (1.8)

Operating result	 74.6	 (74.5)	 0.1		  72.3	 (73.1)	 (0.8)

Investment income 	 1.8	 -	 1.8		  1.4	 -	 1.4